VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
CHAPTER 44
STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY
MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:16-3.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.268, effective July 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1280(a), 31 N.J.R. 2360(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 44, State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, expires on
July 19, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 44, State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was filed
and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 5, Description of State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners and Methods of Operation, and Subchapter 6, Administra-
tive Hearings, were adopted as R.1977 d.252, effective July 20, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 400(a), 9 N.J.R. 373(b).
Subchapter 3, Forms, was repealed by R.1981 d.371, effective Octo-
ber 8, 1981. Sec: 13 N.J.R. 371(a), 13 N.J.R. 708(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, General
Rules of Practice, expired on September 14, 1983.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, Licensure
by Examination, expired on March 9, 1984.
Subchapter 1, Licensure by Examination, was adopted as new rules
by R.1984 d.309, effective July 16, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R 1028(a), 16
N.J.R. 2004(b).
Subchapter 2, General Rules of Practice, was adopted as new rules by
R.1984 d.375, effective August 20, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 688(a), 16
N.J.R. 2287(a).
Subchapter 6, Administrative Hearings, was repealed by R.1985
d.622, effective December 2, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1739(a), 17 N.J.R.
2909(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44, State Board
of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was readopted as R.1989 d.459,
effective August 7, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1501(a), 21 N.J.R. 2801(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44, State Board
of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was readopted as R.1994 d.442,
effective August 4, 1994, and Subchapter 1, Licensure by Examination,
and Subchapter 5, Description of State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners and Methods of Operation, were repealed, Subchapter 1,
Licensure by Examination; Licensure by Waiver of Examination; Bien-
nial License Renewal; Reinstatement, Subchapter 2, Temporary Per-
mits, and Subchapter 3, Facility Registration (Reserved), were adopted
as new rules, and Subchapter 2, General Rules of Practice, and
Subchapter 4, Fee Schedule, were recodified as Subchapters 4 and 5
respectively by R.1994 d.442, effective September 6, 1994. See: 26
N.J.R. 1951(a), 26 N.J.R. 3737(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44, State Board
of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was readopted as R.1999 d.268,
effective July 19, 1999, and Subchapter 3, Facility Registration (Re-

item or items previously prescribed or dispensed were used
by the recipient for unauthorized or illicit consumption or
distribution.
44-5
( e) A licensed veterinarian, in the course of professional
practice and an exiting veterinarian-client-patient relation-
ship, shall, upon request, provide a written prescription to a
client who does not wish to purchase a prescription item
directly from the licensed veterinarian.
Supp. 8-16-99
13:44-4.1
(f) A licensed veterinarian may issue a prescription by
oral, written, or electronic communication to the dispenser.
The licensed veterinarian shall properly record the prescrip-
tion in the patient's medical record.
Amended by R.1981 d.451, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 5l9(b), 13 N..I.R. 847(a).
Added new (a) and recodified prior section as ( c ).
Amended by R.1988 d.395, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1171(b), 20 N.J.R. 2069(a).
Added new (b) and recodified old (b)-(c) as (c)-(d).
Amended by R.1994 d.442, effective September 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1951(a), 26 N.J.R. 3737(a).

See: 26 N.J.R. 1951(a), 26 N.J.R. 3737(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:44-4.3 and amended by R.1999 d.268,
effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1280(a), 31 N.J.R. 2360(b).
In (b )3, substituted "shall" for "may" following "entity" in the last
sentence. Former N.J.A.C. 13:44-4.4, Referral fees, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 13:44-4.5.
13:44-4.5 Referral fees
It shall be professional misconduct for a licensee to pay,
offer to pay, or to receive from any person any fee or other
form of compensation for the referral of a patient. The
prohibition in this section shall not prohibit the division of
fees among licensees engaged in bona fide employment,
partnership or corporate relationship for the delivery of
professional services.
Repealed by R.1979 d.98, effective March 9, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 555(a), 11 N.J.R. 202(d).
Section was "Notices of Recurrent Services."
New Rule R.1986 d.414, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1515(b), 18 N.J.R. 2048(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1992 d.478, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3017(a), 24 N.J.R. 4409(b).
Section was "Referral fees".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:44-4.4 by R.1999 d.268, effective August
16, 1999.